SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT 1 RUE D'ASTORG 75008 PARIS, FRANCE TEL +33 (0)1 58 18 50 56 FAX +33 (0)1 58 18 51 68 WWW.SUEZ-ENVIRONNEMENT.COM





20 May 2009

GENERAL MEETING OF 20 MAY 2010: ALL RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED

SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT held its General Meeting on 20 May 2010, chaired by Gérard Mestrallet.

It was an opportunity for the Chairman and the Chief Executive Officer to report to shareholders the events and actions taken and to highlight the key challenges to come. The year in focus, 2009, was the first full year for SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT as a listed company.

The CEO, Jean-Louis Chaussade, presented the Group's operational performance and confirmed the long-term strategy and solidity of its business model.

Operational performance improved thanks to the COMPASS cost optimization program, and to the Group's commercial dynamism. The contract of Melbourne, in Australia, to build the largest desalination plant in the Southern Hemisphere was one illustration of this dynamism, just as more recently, the Suffolk waste contract (UK, £1bn over 25 years). The year 2009 was also the year of a major strategic move with the friendly step up of Aguas de Barcelona, which will become SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT's second European pillar in water.

SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT, in 2009, has continued its efforts in favor of sustainable development and published its non-financial performance and its second "Commitments and Performance" report.

The Group also reinforced and improved its corporate governance. The General Meeting approved 27 resolutions including the renewal or appointment of the 7 directors. Gérard Mestrallet, Chairman of the Board of Directors and of the Strategic Committee, and the Chairmen of the other three Board Committees (Audit Committee, Appointments and Remuneration Committee, Ethics and Sustainable Development Committee) presented the work undertaken in recent months.

All the resolutions submitted by the Board of Directors to the Group's shareholders for voting were adopted. The General Meeting approved the 2009 financial statements as well as the allocation of results for the year, and decided a dividend payment¹ of \in 0.65 per share to be paid out 27 May 2010.

The General Meeting was attended by almost 800 shareholders and was broadcast live on the Group's website 2 .

- Next communication:
 - **4 August 2010**: Publication of 1st half results 2010.

www.suez-environnement.com

¹ Resolution of $r \in 1.30$ including the coupon paid in June 2009 as an interim dividend ($\in 0.65$) and that which will be paid out end of May. ² The video of the General Meeting presentation of 20 May will be available on the website



Natural resources are not infinite. Each day, SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT (Paris: SEV, Brussels: SEVB) and its subsidiaries deal with the challenge to protect resources by providing innovative solutions to industries and to millions of people. SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT supplies drinking water to 90 million people, provides wastewater treatment services for 58 million people and collects the waste produced by 46 million people. SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT has 65,900 employees and, with its presence on a global scale, is the world's leader exclusively dedicated to environmental services. SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT, a 35.4% GDF SUEZ affiliate, reported sales turnover of 12.3 billion euros at the end of financial year 2009.

Disclaimer

"The actual communication includes forward looking information and statements. These prospective elements are based on hypothesis, financial projections, estimates and statements regarding projects, objectives and expectations concerning operations, future products or services or future performance. No guarantee can be given that any such prospective elements will materialize.

Investors and shareholders of SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT Company shares should note that such forward looking information and statements are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, which are difficult to predict and are generally beyond the control of SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT Company and could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or suggested by those forward looking information or statements. Such risks include but are not limited to those explained or identified in public documents filed with the Autorité des Marchés Financiers (AMF). The attention of investors and shareholders of SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT Company shares is drawn on the fact that the realization of all or part of those risks is susceptible to have a significant unfavorable effect on SUEZ ENVIRONNEMENT Company disclaims any obligation or undertaking to release publicly any updates or revisions to any of those forward-looking statements."

Press contact:

Analysts/Investors Contact:

Tel: +33 1 58 18 50 56

Tel: + 33 1 58 18 40 95

This press release is also available on www.suez-environnement.com